other person in connection with an offer by or on behalf of the Company or any subsidiary or (at
the direction of request of or pursuant to an arrangement with the Company or any subsidiary)
such other person pursuant to which offer the Shareholders generally (meaning for these purposes
the holders of at least 75% of the Shares outstanding at the time such offer is made) are entitled to
participate in arrangements whereby such securities may be acquired by them (except where the
Conversion Price falls to be adjusted under (iv) to (vii) above); and

(x) any analogous event and other event arises, the Company shall at its own expense request an
approved merchant bank or the auditors of the Company for the time being to determine (acting as
expert) as soon as practicable what adjustment (if any) to the Conversion Price is fair and
reasonable.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds are set out as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

approx. % of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

approx. % of
shareholding

Triumph Hope Limited (Note) 501,330,000 51.05% 501,330,000 42.55%
The Subscriber — — 196,298,373 16.66%
Public Shareholders 480,670,000 48.95% 480,670,000 40.79%

Total 982,000,000 100.0% 1,178,298,373 100.0%

Note: Mr. Chan Chung Shu, an executive Director and chairman of the Board, is deemed to be interested in 501,330,000

shares of the Company held by Triumph Hope Limited by virtue of it being controlled by him. On 24 April 2018,

Triumph Hope Limited had pledged 501,330,000 shares of the Company as security for a term loan facility provided

to Triumph Hope Limited by Great Wall International Investment XX Limited which was wholly-owned by China

Great Wall AMC (International) Holdings Company Limited which was, in turn, wholly-owned by China Great Wall

Asset Management Co., Ltd. 中國長城資產管理股份有限公司.